indicated, nor do they represent a forecast of the consolidated financial position of First Advantage at any future date or the consolidated results of operations for
any future period. Furthermore, no effect has been given in the unaudited pro forma combined statements of operations for synergistic benefits or cost savings that
may be realized through the combination of First Advantage and the CIG Business. The unaudited pro forma combined financial information should be read in
conjunction with the historical financial statements and related notes and management’s discussion and analysis of financial condition and results of operations of
the CIG Business included in this proxy statement and the historical financial condition and results of operations of First Advantage incorporated by reference in
this proxy statement.

79

Table of Contents

First Advantage Corporation and Subsidiaries
 Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Balance Sheet

as of March 31, 2005

   (F)

First Advantage
Historical

CIG
Historical

Combining
Adjustments

First Advantage
Combined

Pro forma
Adjustments

First Advantage
Adjusted

Pending
Acquisitions

First Advantage
Pro forma

Assets
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 8,282,000 $ 3,776,000 $ —   $ 12,058,000 $ 1,224,000(C)  $ 13,282,000 $ 1,226,000 $ 14,508,000
Accounts receivable, net   47,286,000  34,011,000  —   81,297,000  —   81,297,000  4,650,000  85,947,000
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   2,344,000  2,054,000  —   4,398,000  —   4,398,000  428,000  4,826,000

Total current assets   57,912,000  39,841,000  —   97,753,000  1,224,000   98,977,000  6,304,000  105,281,000

Property and equipment, net   22,354,000  23,654,000  —   46,008,000  —   46,008,000  5,050,000  51,058,000
Goodwill   309,199,000  87,120,000  —   396,319,000  —   396,319,000  48,200,000  444,519,000
Intangible assets, net   40,101,000  6,737,000  —   46,838,000  —   46,838,000  15,675,000  62,513,000
Database development costs, net   8,388,000  1,440,000  —   9,828,000  —   9,828,000  —   9,828,000
Investment inequity investee   —   35,321,000  —   35,321,000  —   35,321,000  —   35,321,000
Other assets   2,644,000  184,000  —   2,828,000  —   2,828,000  895,000  3,723,000
Deferred other   —   1,402,000  —   1,402,000  —   1,402,000  —   1,402,000

Total assets  $ 440,598,000 $195,699,000 $ —   $ 636,297,000 $ 1,224,000  $ 637,521,000 $ 76,124,000 $ 713,645,000

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable  $ 9,509,000 $ 3,552,000 $ —   $ 13,061,000 $ —   $ 13,061,000 $ 4,389,000 $ 17,450,000
Accrued compensation   8,629,000  9,561,000  —   18,190,000  —   18,190,000  —   18,190,000
Accrued liabilities   12,053,000  14,463,000  4,000,000(B)   30,516,000  —   30,516,000  3,969,000  34,485,000
Due to affiliates   407,000  —   —   407,000  —   407,000  —   407,000
Due to joint venture   —   2,845,000  —   2,845,000  —   2,845,000  —   2,845,000
Income taxes payable   1,253,000  —   —   1,253,000  —   1,253,000  479,000  1,732,000
Current portion of long-term debt and capital

leases   19,514,000  456,000  —   19,970,000  —   19,970,000  3,827,000  23,797,000

Total current liabilities   51,365,000  30,877,000  4,000,000   86,242,000  —   86,242,000  12,664,000  98,906,000

Long-term debt and capital leases, net of current
portion   92,038,000  456,000  —   92,494,000  (20,000,000)(D)  72,494,000  27,213,000  99,707,000

Deferred income taxes   —   8,227,000  —   8,227,000  —   8,227,000  —   8,227,000
Other liabilities   1,947,000  996,000  —   2,943,000  —   2,943,000  747,000  3,690,000

Total liabilities   145,350,000  40,556,000  4,000,000   189,906,000  (20,000,000)   169,906,000  40,624,000  210,530,000

Commitments and contingencies

Stockholders’ equity:
Preferred stock, $.001 par value; 1,000,000

shares authorized, no shares issued or
outstanding   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   —

Class A common stock, $.001 par value;
75,000,000 shares authorized; 7,334,952
shares issued and outstanding as of March
31, 2005   7,000  —   —   7,000  —   7,000  1,000  8,000

Class B common stock, $.001 par value;
25,000,000 shares authorized; 16,027,286
shares issued and outstanding as of
March 31, 2005   16,000  —   28,000(A)   44,000  1,000(D)   45,000  1,000  46,000

Additional paid-in capital   273,861,000  46,275,000  (28,000)(A)  320,108,000  19,999,000(D)   341,331,000  35,498,000  376,829,000
   1,224,000(C)

Retained earnings   21,122,000  108,868,000  (4,000,000)(B)   125,990,000  —   125,990,000  —   125,990,000
Accumulated other comprehensive income   242,000  —   —   242,000  —   242,000  —   242,000

Total stockholders’ equity   295,248,000  155,143,000  (4,000,000)   446,391,000  21,224,000   467,615,000  35,500,000  503,115,000

Total liabilities and stockholders’

equity  $ 440,598,000 $195,699,000 $ —   $ 636,297,000 $ 1,224,000  $ 637,521,000 $ 76,124,000 $ 713,645,000

 See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma financial information.

80

Table of Contents

First Advantage Corporation and Subsidiaries
 Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Income Statement

Three months ended March 31, 2005
   (H)   (F)

First Advantage
Historical

CIG
Historical

First Advantage
Combined

Proforma
Adjustments

First Advantage
Adjusted

Past
Acquisitions

Pending
Acquisitions

First Advantage
Proforma

Service revenue  $ 60,148,000  $66,345,000  $ 126,493,000  $ —   $ 126,493,000  $ 29,410,000  $ 10,504,000  $ 166,407,000
Other income   —   1,612,000   1,612,000   —   1,612,000   —   —   1,612,000
Reimbursed government fee revenue   12,216,000   —   12,216,000   —   12,216,000   —   —   12,216,000

Total revenue   72,364,000   67,957,000   140,321,000   —   140,321,000   29,410,000   10,504,000   180,235,000

Cost of service revenue   14,334,000   23,499,000   37,833,000   —   37,833,000   6,063,000   5,831,000   49,727,000
Government fees paid   12,216,000   —   12,216,000   —   12,216,000   —   —   12,216,000

Total cost of service   26,550,000   23,499,000   50,049,000   —   50,049,000   6,063,000   5,831,000   61,943,000

Gross margin   45,814,000   44,458,000   90,272,000   —   90,272,000   23,347,000   4,673,000   118,292,000

Salaries and benefits   23,115,000   15,848,000   38,963,000   —   38,963,000   10,564,000   949,000   50,476,000
Other operating expenses   12,686,000   7,947,000   20,633,000   —   20,633,000   6,569,000   2,993,000   30,195,000
Depreciation and amortization   3,408,000   2,347,000   5,755,000   —   5,755,000   1,735,000   741,000   8,231,000

Total operating expenses   39,209,000   26,142,000   65,351,000   —   65,351,000   18,868,000   4,683,000   88,902,000

Income (loss) from operations   6,605,000   18,316,000   24,921,000   —   24,921,000   4,479,000   (10,000)   29,390,000

Interest (expense) income, net   (1,048,000)  (9,000)   (1,057,000)  215,000(D)  (842,000)  (1,582,000)  (389,000)   (2,813,000)
Equity in earnings of investee   —   467,000   467,000   —   467,000   —   —   467,000

Income (loss) before income taxes   5,557,000   18,774,000   24,331,000   215,000   24,546,000   2,897,000   (399,000)   27,044,000
Provision (benefit) for income taxes   2,330,000   7,815,000   10,145,000   90,000(E)   10,235,000   1,240,000   (168,000)   11,307,000

Net income (loss)  $ 3,227,000  $10,959,000  $ 14,186,000  $ 125,000  $ 14,311,000  $ 1,657,000  $ (231,000)  $ 15,737,000

Per share amounts:

Basic  $ 0.14   N/A  $ 0.28   $ 0.27   $ 0.29(G)

Diluted  $ 0.14   N/A  $ 0.28   $ 0.27   $ 0.29(G)

Weighted-average common shares

outstanding:
Basic   23,294,096   27,804,877(A)  51,098,973   975,610(D)  52,074,583   —   1,747,027(F)  53,821,610
Diluted   23,575,106   27,804,877(A)  51,379,983   975,610(D)  52,355,593   —   1,747,027(F)  54,102,620

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma financial information.

81

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Income Statement
 Three months ended March 31, 2004

First Advantage
Historical

CIG
Historical

First Advantage
Combined

Service revenue   $ 45,959,000   $62,452,000  $108,411,000
Other income   —   2,143,000   2,143,000
Reimbursed government fee revenue   11,474,000   —   11,474,000

Total revenue   57,433,000   64,595,000   122,028,000

Cost of service revenue   13,981,000   22,200,000   36,181,000
Government fees paid   11,474,000   —   11,474,000

Total cost of service   25,455,000   22,200,000   47,655,000

Gross margin   31,978,000   42,395,000   74,373,000

Salaries and benefits   17,712,000   15,057,000   32,769,000
Other operating expenses   10,304,000   9,175,000   19,479,000
Depreciation and amortization   2,640,000   2,800,000   5,440,000

Total operating expenses   30,656,000   27,032,000   57,688,000

Income from operations   1,322,000   15,363,000   16,685,000

Interest (expense) income, net   (220,000)   111,000   (109,000)
Equity in losses of investee   —   (232,000)   (232,000)

Income before income taxes   1,102,000   15,242,000   16,344,000
Provision for income taxes   463,000   6,266,000   6,729,000

Net income   $ 639,000   $ 8,976,000  $ 9,615,000

Per share amounts:

Basic   $ 0.03   N/A  $ 0.20

Diluted   $ 0.03   N/A  $ 0.20

Weighted-average common shares outstanding:

Basic   21,155,223   27,804,877(A)   48,960,100
Diluted   21,346,133   27,804,877(A)   49,151,010

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma financial information.

82

Table of Contents

First Advantage Corporation and Subsidiaries
 Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Income Statement

Twelve months ended December 31, 2004

   (H)   (F)

First Advantage
Historical

CIG
Historical

First Advantage
Combined

Pro forma
Adjustments

First Advantage
Adjusted

Past
Acquisitions

Pending
Acquisitions

First Advantage
Pro forma

Service revenue  $ 221,938,000  $242,812,000  $ 464,750,000  $ —   $ 464,750,000  $ 23,727,000  $ 62,466,000  $ 550,943,000
Other income   —   7,392,000   7,392,000   —   7,392,000   —   —   7,392,000
Reimbursed government fee revenue   44,599,000   —   44,599,000   —   44,599,000   —   —   44,599,000

Total revenue   266,537,000   250,204,000   516,741,000   —   516,741,000   23,727,000   62,466,000   602,934,000

Cost of service revenue   60,884,000   85,573,000   146,457,000   —   146,457,000   4,185,000   30,683,000   181,325,000
Government fees paid   44,599,000   —   44,599,000   —   44,599,000   —   —   44,599,000

Total cost of service   105,483,000   85,573,000   191,056,000   —   191,056,000   4,185,000   30,683,000   225,924,000

Gross margin   161,054,000   164,631,000   325,685,000   —   325,685,000   19,542,000   31,783,000   377,010,000

Salaries and benefits   81,904,000   60,107,000   142,011,000   —   142,011,000   9,030,000   6,808,000   157,849,000
Other operating expenses   45,928,000   41,069,000   86,997,000   —   86,997,000   4,931,000   20,406,000   112,334,000
Depreciation and amortization   12,542,000   10,642,000   23,184,000   —   23,184,000   1,551,000   4,436,000   29,171,000

Total operating expenses   140,374,000   111,818,000   252,192,000   —   252,192,000   15,512,000   31,650,000   299,354,000

Income (loss) from operations   20,680,000   52,813,000   73,493,000   —   73,493,000   4,030,000   133,000   77,656,000

Interest (expense) income, net   (2,237,000)  282,000   (1,955,000)  858,000(D)  (1,097,000)  (1,554,000)   (1,794,000)   (4,445,000)
Equity in earnings of investee   —   1,782,000   1,782,000   —   1,782,000   —   —   1,782,000

Income (loss) before income taxes   18,443,000   54,877,000   73,320,000   858,000   74,178,000   2,476,000   (1,661,000)   74,993,000
Provision (benefit) for income taxes   7,762,000   22,477,000   30,239,000   360,000(E)   30,599,000   1,039,000   (698,000)   30,940,000

Net income (loss)  $ 10,681,000  $ 32,400,000  $ 43,081,000  $ 498,000  $ 43,579,000  $ 1,437,000  $ (963,000)  $ 44,053,000

Per share amounts:

Basic  $ 0.49   N/A  $ 0.87   $ 0.86   $ 0.82(G)

Diluted  $ 0.48   N/A  $ 0.86   $ 0.85   $ 0.82(G)

Weighted-average common shares

outstanding:
Basic   21,906,507   27,804,877(A)  49,711,384   975,610(D)  50,686,994   1,402,054(H)  1,747,027(F)  53,836,075
Diluted   22,230,642   27,804,877(A)  50,035,519   975,610(D)  51,011,129   1,234,381(H)  1,747,027(F)  53,992,537

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma financial information.

83

Table of Contents

First Advantage Corporation and Subsidiaries
 Unaudited Restated Combined Income Statement

Twelve months ended December 31, 2003

First Advantage
Historical

CIG
Historical

First Advantage
Combined

Service revenue   $134,910,000   $244,806,000  $379,716,000
Other income   —   9,060,000   9,060,000
Reimbursed government fee revenue   31,585,000   —   31,585,000

Total revenue   166,495,000   253,866,000   420,361,000

Cost of service revenue   38,154,000   81,970,000   120,124,000
Government fees paid   31,585,000   —   31,585,000

Total cost of service   69,739,000   81,970,000   151,709,000

Gross margin   96,756,000   171,896,000   268,652,000

Salaries and benefits   51,178,000   60,564,000   111,742,000
Other operating expenses   30,449,000   45,616,000   76,065,000
Depreciation and amortization   8,428,000   12,291,000   20,719,000
Impairment loss   1,739,000   —   1,739,000

Total operating expenses   91,794,000   118,471,000   210,265,000

Income from operations   4,962,000   53,425,000   58,387,000

Interest (expense) income, net   (113,000)   430,000   317,000
Equity in losses of investee   —   (326,000)   (326,000)
Gain on investment   —   13,028,000   13,028,000

Income before income taxes   4,849,000   66,557,000   71,406,000

Provision for income taxes   2,046,000   31,023,000   33,069,000

Net income   $ 2,803,000   $ 35,534,000  $ 38,337,000

Per share amounts:

Basic   $ 0.14   N/A  $ 0.80

Diluted   $ 0.14   N/A  $ 0.80

Weighted-average common shares out standing:

Basic   20,260,854   27,804,877(A)   48,065,731
Diluted   20,397,587   27,804,877(A)   48,202,464

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma financial information.

84

Table of Contents

First Advantage Corporation and Subsidiaries
 Unaudited Restated Combined Income Statement

Twelve months ended December 31, 2002

First Advantage
Historical

CIG
Historical

First Advantage
Combined

Service revenue   $ 73,040,000   $ 208,521,000   $ 281,561,000
Other income   —   9,654,000   9,654,000
Reimbursed government fee revenue   27,885,000   —   27,885,000

Total revenue   100,925,000   218,175,000   319,100,000

Cost of service revenue   17,534,000   66,581,000   84,115,000
Government fees paid   27,885,000   —   27,885,000

Total cost of service   45,419,000   66,581,000   112,000,000

Gross margin   55,506,000   151,594,000   207,100,000

Salaries and benefits   31,863,000   59,374,000   91,237,000
Other operating expenses   15,046,000   35,826,000   50,872,000
Depreciation and amortization   4,096,000   11,671,000   15,767,000

Total operating expenses   51,005,000   106,871,000   157,876,000

Income from operations   4,501,000   44,723,000   49,224,000

Interest (expense) income, net   (170,000)   11,000   (159,000)

Income before income taxes   4,331,000   44,734,000   49,065,000

Provision for income taxes   1,629,000   18,340,000   19,969,000

Net income   $ 2,702,000   $ 26,394,000   $ 29,096,000

Per share amounts:

Basic   N/A   N/A   N/A

Diluted   N/A   N/A   N/A

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma financial information.

85

Table of Contents

FIRST ADVANTAGE CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
 NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

(A) In accordance with the terms of the master transfer agreement, First Advantage will issue to an affiliate of First American 29,073,170 shares of Class B
common stock in exchange for First American’s ownership interest in the CIG Business and related businesses.

[…]

closed subsequent to March 31, 2005. None of these acquisitions are significant either individually or in the aggregate.

The estimated aggregate purchase price of the pending First Advantage acquisitions is as follows:

Cash   $ 18,295,000
Notes payable   8,905,000
Class A shares issued (478,734 shares)   9,500,000

Purchase price   $ 36,700,000

In accordance with the terms of the original master transfer agreement, First Advantage was to acquire the pending CIG Business acquisition from First
American in exchange for 1,268,293 shares of First Advantage Class B shares based on a value of $20.50 per share, for an aggregate purchase price of $26
million. The pending acquisition closed subsequent to March 31, 2005 and per the amended and restated master transfer agreement it is now included in the total
purchase price of the CIG Business and related businesses.

86

Table of Contents

A summary of the pending acquisitions and pro forma adjustments, assuming the acquisitions occurred on January 1, 2004 for income statement purposes
and March 31, 2005 for balance sheet purposes is as follows:

First
Advantage

Acquisitions

CIG
Acquisitions

Pro forma
Adjustments

Total

Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 615,000  $ 611,000   $ —   $ 1,226,000
Accounts receivable, net   2,534,000   2,116,000   —   4,650,000
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   72,000   356,000   —   428,000

Total current assets   3,221,000   3,083,000   —   6,304,000

Property and equipment, net   2,344,000   2,706,000   —   5,050,000
Goodwill   —   —   48,200,000F (1)   48,200,000
Intangible assets, net   —   —   15,675,000F (1)   15,675,000
Other assets   638,000   257,000   —   895,000

Total assets   $6,203,000  $ 6,046,000   $63,875,000  $76,124,000

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable   $ 376,000  $ 4,013,000   $ —   $ 4,389,000
Accrued liabilities   922,000   3,047,000   —   3,969,000
Income taxes payable   479,000   —   479,000
Current portion of long-term debt and capital leases   118,000   3,709,000   —   3,827,000

Total current liabilities   1,895,000   10,769,000   —   12,664,000

Long-term debt and capital leases, net of current portion   —   13,000   27,200,000F (2)   27,213,000
Other liabilities   94,000   653,000   —   747,000

Total liabilities   1,989,000   11,435,000   27,200,000   40,624,000
Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders’ equity:

Common Stock   —   —   2,000F (2)  2,000
Equity acquired   4,214,000   (5,389,000)   1,175,000F (1)   —
Additional paid-in capital   —   —   35,498,000F (2)   35,498,000

Total stockholders’ equity   4,214,000   (5,389,000)   36,675,000   35,500,000

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   $6,203,000  $ 6,046,000   $63,875,000  $76,124,000

F (1)  Adjustment reflects purchase price allocation as follows:

First
Advantage

CIG

Combined

Goodwill   $ 23,311,000  $ 24,889,000  $ 48,200,000
Identifiable intangible assets   9,175,000   6,500,000   15,675,000
Net assets acquired   4,214,000   (5,389,000)  (1,175,000)

Purchase price   $ 36,700,000  $ 26,000,000  $ 62,700,000

F (2)  Adjustment reflects consideration given for acquisitions as noted previously.

87

Table of Contents

Three months ended March 31, 2005

First
Advantage

Acquisitions

CIG
Acquisitions

Pro forma
Adjustment

Total

Service revenue   $ 3,020,000  $ 7,484,000  $ —   $ 10,504,000
Cost of service revenue   1,345,000   4,486,000   —   5,831,000

Gross margin   1,675,000   2,998,000   —   4,673,000
Operating expenses   1,419,000   2,872,000   392,000 F (3)  4,683,000

Income (loss) from operations   256,000   126,000   (392,000)   (10,000)
Interest (expense) income, net   10,000   (93,000)   (306,000)F (4)  (389,000)

Income (loss) before income taxes   266,000   33,000   (698,000)   (399,000)
Provision (benefit) for income taxes   112,000   13,000   (293,000)F (5)  (168,000)

Net (loss) income   $ 154,000  $ 20,000  $ (405,000)  $ (231,000)

Twelve months ended December 31, 2004

First
Advantage

Acquisitions

CIG
Acquisitions

Pro forma
Adjustment

Total

Service revenue   $13,774,000  $48,692,000  $ —   $ 62,466,000
Cost of service revenue   4,811,000   25,872,000   —   30,683,000

Gross margin   8,963,000   22,820,000   —   31,783,000

Operating expenses   7,547,000   22,535,000   1,568,000F (3)  31,650,000

Income (loss) from operations   1,416,000   285,000   (1,568,000)   133,000

Interest (expense) income, net   70,000   (487,000)   (1,377,000)F (4)  (1,794,000)

Income (loss) before income taxes   1,486,000   (202,000)   (2,945,000)   (1,661,000)

Provision (benefit) for income taxes   624,000   (85,000)   (1,237,000)F (5)  (698,000)

Net (loss) income   $ 862,000  $ (117,000)  $(1,708,000)  $ (963,000)

F (3)  Adjustment reflects the amortization of identifiable intangible assets over their estimated useful lives of 10 years.
F (4)  Adjustment reflects interest expense on debt incurred to finance the acquisition with a rate of 4.5%.
F (5)  Adjustment to the provision for income taxes resulting from the items in Notes F (3) and F (4) using an estimated effective rate of 42%.

The allocation of the purchase price is based upon preliminary estimates of the assets and liabilities acquired in accordance with SFAS No.141, “Business
Combinations.” The pending acquisitions are based on management’s consideration of past and expected future performance as well as the potential strategic fit